# 505099996 09/18/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5146756

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MARK S. FISHER			08/31/2018
W. SHAUN WALL			09/06/2018
Street Address: City: State/Country:	1499 DELP DRIVE   HARLEYSVILLE   PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19438		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total:	1	
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:		8147456	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	4045583670
Email:	megan.remer@fisherbroyles.com
Correspondent Name:	KEATS A. QUINALTY, ESQ.
Address Line 1:	FISHERBROYLES LLP
Address Line 2:	945 EAST PACES FERRY ROAD NE, SUITE 200
Address Line 4:	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10379.093US2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEATS A. QUINALTY				
SIGNATURE:	/Keats A. Quinalty/				
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2018				
Total Attachments: 4					
source=Executed-Assignment#page1.tif					
source=Executed-Assignment#page2.tif					
source=Executed-Assignment#page3.tif					
source=Executed-Assignment#page4.tif					

## PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark S Fisher, of 118 Mountain View Road, Sellersville, Pennsylvania, 18960, United States, and W. Shaun Wall, of 215 Becker Road, North Wales, Pennsylvania, 19454, United States have invented certain new and useful improvements for HUB FOR TEARAWAY SHEATH ASSEMBLY for which ASSIGNORS have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNORS as the only inventors thereof, assigned Serial No. 12/754,185, by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and identified as FisherBroyles LLP Docket No. 10379.093US2 (the APPLICATION); and

WHEREAS, MEDICAL COMPONENTS, INC., a corporation having its principal office and place of business at 1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, Pennsylvania, 19438, United States (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and improvements as disclosed in the APPLICATION, in and to the APPLICATION, and in and to any patents to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the invention and improvements disclosed in the APPLICATION, the APPLICATION, and any and all Letters Patents and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNORS further agree to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patents as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner for Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

The undersigned hereby grant the patent practitioners associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 39564 the power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Assignment: Atty. Docket 10379.093US2 PATENT REEL: 046903 FRAME: 0106 The undersigned understand that the patent practitioners associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 39564 are the legal representatives of, and attorneys for, ASSIGNEE, and are NOT the legal representatives of, and attorneys for, ASSIGNORS.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference, post-grant proceeding, third party challenge, or patent enforcement action (judicial or otherwise) related to the APPLICATION or any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, or reexamination applications related to the invention and improvements, and to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNORS in the matters of preparing and executing any such papers and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNORS agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain any Letters Patents of the United States or foreign country and vest in ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby the Letters Patents will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And ASSIGNORS hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the invention and improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agree to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

Assignment: Atty, Docket 10379.093US2 PATENT REEL: 046903 FRAME: 0107

#### AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand the $\frac{31\%}{2}$ day of
<u>August</u> 2018.	Mark S Fisher
STATE OF Pennsy Irania	Mark S Fisher
COUNTY OF Montgomer 4	
On this 31th day of August	2018 before me, a Notary Public, within and State of Ann solvant to personally
for the County of Man 1988 and	, State of <u>4000 series</u> , personally
appeared Mark S Fisher, to me known to b	e the person described in and who executed the
foregoing assignment and acknowledged that	he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Vin Le VR Delsle

My Commission Expires: <u>AU2424</u>

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL KimberlyA. Daibler, Notary Public Upper Hanover Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2021 MENBER, PENNSYLVANIAASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Assignment: Atty. Docket 10379.093US2 PATENT REEL: 046903 FRAME: 0108

### AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the  $6^{rh}$  day of September 2018.

STATE OF RENNSYlvania COUNTY OF Montgomery : On this  $\underline{(p^{\text{M}})}_{\text{for the County of Monte Jon en Monte Jon en$ foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires: 8/8/21

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL BRITTANY A. DONEY, Hotary Public Lower Moreland Township, Montgomery County My Commission Expires August 8, 2021

Assignment: Atty. Docket 10379.093US2 PATENT REEL: 046903 FRAME: 0109

**RECORDED: 09/18/2018**